reduction in IRR seen with the increased stocking. The trend is more pronounced for the

pruned log quality which shows a range of 6.5-7.6 PLI’s (17%) and a logical reduction in pruned

log quality as the stocking increases.

3. The additional lift (3rd) was incorporated into the analysis with the third lift to 8.5m or 10m.

The IRR’s for the base case (pruned height 5.5m) and the 8.5m pruned height are reasonably

similar. With the increased volume of pruned logs compensating for the loss in total volume.

The 10m pruned height shows a lower IRR than the base case. In all cases the pruned regimes

show lower IRR’s than unpruned.

Log price and pruning costs combined sensitivity

NRL has tested a combination of reduced unpruned log prices and reduced pruning costs (Table 1-2).

The green shaded area is where the pruned regime match’s or exceeds the unpruned regime. For

example, if a 30% reduction in pruning costs is achieved with a 10% reduction in unpruned log price,

this gives a pruned regime IRR 5.3% which exceeds the unpruned regime of 5.2%.

P a g e  7 | 29

Table 1-2 Matrix of unpruned log price and pruning costs (IRR %)

  Pruning costs

  Unpruned Pruned

Unpruned log price 0% -10% -20% -30% -40% -50%

0% 6.5% 5.8% 5.9% 6.0% 6.1% 6.2%

-5% 5.9% 5.5% 5.6% 5.7% 5.8% 5.9%

-10% 5.2% 5.1% 5.2% 5.3% 5.5% 5.6%

-15% 4.4% 4.7% 4.8% 5.0% 5.1% 5.2%

-20% 3.3% 4.3% 4.4% 4.5% 4.7% 4.8%

Limitations to this analysis

One of the key drivers in this analysis is log price assumptions. NRL’s approach is to use historical

pricing as NRL views forecast pricing as having too many variables (USD/NZD FX, shipping costs and

lumber supply and demand in various markets) to reliably estimate forward log prices.

Historically the pruned stockings were <300 sph and have been gradually increasing. The increased

stocking indicates that care is needed when comparing historical returns from pruned stands.

The costs estimated for the 3rd lift are based on mechanisation of this final lift and the operation